sum of $625,000 for capital projects, including all incidental and related costs, all as set forth below, or take any 
other action relative thereto. 

Select Board 

Article 1.  Voted that the Town transfer from surplus revenue (Free Cash) a sum not to exceed $625,000 (six 
hundred twenty-five thousand) for the Capital Projects set forth below, said funds to be expended under the general 
supervision of the Town Administrator and supervision of the department head for which the sums have been 
appropriated. 

Motion to Move the Question

[...]

fifty-five and one-tenth percent (55.10%) of eligible, approved project costs, as determined by the MSBA, or (2) the 
total maximum grant amount determined by the MSBA, or do anything in relation thereto. 

Select Board 

Article 2. Voted that the Town appropriate the amount of one hundred eighty-nine million five hundred 
ninety-three thousand five hundred ninety-four dollars ($189,593,594) for the purpose of paying costs of planning, 
designing, constructing, originally equipping and furnishing the New Stoneham High School located at 149 Franklin 
Street, Stoneham, Massachusetts, including the payment of all costs incidental or related thereto (the “Project”), which

[...]

percent (76.84%) of eligible, approved project costs, as determined by the MSBA, or (2) the total maximum grant 
amount determined by the MSBA; or take any other action relative thereto.  

Select Board 

Article 3.  Voted the Town hereby approves the three hundred seventeen million four hundred 
twenty-two thousand six hundred twenty dollars ($317,422,620)  borrowing authorized by the Northeast 
Metropolitan Regional Vocational School District Committee, for the purpose of paying costs of designing, 
engineering, constructing and equipping the New Northeast Metropolitan Regional Vocational School and related

[...]

eligible for a school construction grant from the Massachusetts School Building Authority (“MSBA”), said amount 
to be expended at the direction of Northeast Metropolitan Regional Vocational School Committee; that the Town’s 
estimated share of the District’s debt for this purpose, exclusive of interest, and based upon current enrollments, is 
approximately nineteen million eight hundred twenty-three thousand four hundred twenty-seven dollars 
($19,823,427) which amount will be reduced to the extent of MSBA grants received by the District, resulting in an 
estimated net share of principal allocable to the Town, exclusive of interest, of approximately eleven million twenty-
seven thousand fifty-four dollars ($11,027,054); that the Town acknowledges that the MSBA’s grant program is a 
non-entitlement, discretionary program based on need, as determined by the MSBA, and any Project costs the 
District incurs in excess of any grant approved by and received from the MSBA shall be the sole responsibility of